The Chairman pro tem laid before the Board the following communication from 
the Sheriff of Richmond County: 

No. 4911. 

Sheriff's Office, Richmond County, Richmond, N. Y., November 13, 1911. 
To the Honorable, the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Sirs—Pursuant to the provisions of chapter seven hundred and one (701) of the 
laws of 1911, I appointed the following officers in my office as Sheriff of the County 

surety, Fidelity and Deposit Company of 
Maryland. October 31: Frank M. Palla-
dino, 4590 Park ave., for improving rock 
cut on Broadway side of Van Cortlandt 
Park, The Bronx; amount, $4,540; surety, 
National Surety Company. 

of Richmond on the 1st day of September, 1911: Under-Sheriff, Peter J. Finn; 
Deputy Sheriff, Edward Peterson; Counsel, Alfred V. Norton. 

Under the said chapter seven hundred and one (701) of the Laws of 1911, the 
salaries of these officers were to be fixed by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment. The said Board has fixed the said salaries as follows: Under-Sheriff, $1,500, 
Deputy Sheriff, $1,000, Counsel, $500. 

I therefore respectfully request the issuance of special revenue bonds to meet

[...]

proved by the Board of Aldermen on July 31, 1911, as follows: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for the purchase of fur-
niture and fittings for equipment and construction of permanent improvements for 
the American Museum of Arts, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have